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Safety and security information

Read, follow, and retain for future reference all of the following safety instructions. Follow
all warnings before operating the device.

1.1

Safety precautions
Caution!

A Installation should only be performed by qualified service personnel in accordance

with the National Electrical Code (NEC 800 CEC Section 60) or applicable local
codes.

Important safety instructions
To clean the device, do not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners.

Do not install the device near any heat sources such as radiators, heaters, stoves, or
other equipment (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
Do not spill liquids on the device before installation is completed.
Take precautions to protect the device from power and lightning surges.
Adjust only those controls specified in the operating instructions.
Operate the device only from the type of power source indicated on the label.
Unless qualified, do not attempt to service a damaged device yourself. Refer all
servicing to qualified service personnel.
Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions in accordance with
applicable local codes.
Use only attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
Protect all connection cables from possible damage, particularly at connection points.
Use STP Category 5e (or higher) cable with RJ45 connectors.
When using a Class | adapter with your product, the power cord shall be connected to
a socket-outlet with a connection to ground.
The Low Voltage power supply unit used must comply with EN 62368-1.
For PoE connections, the adapter shall be rated 48 VDC, 0.30 A minimum and a
temperature specification up-to and including 50°C / 1220F
For AC/DC connections, the adapter shall have the following requirements:

—  the adapter shall be rated 12 VDC, 1.12 A minimum; or

- the adapter shall be rated 24 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 0.80 A minimum

- the adapter specification shall cover temperatures up-to and including 50°C /

1220F

Your product shall only be connected to PoE networks without routing to the outside
plant.
When your product is powered by a power adapter, the adapter shall be powered by a
Listed Power Adapter, or DC power source, marked L.P.S. - Limited Power Source.
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- Toinstall the terminal block, the following is required:
—  Wiring should be installed and connected by certified professionals.
- Usage of the appropriate wire for terminal block: AWG 24~20, Cu type wire,
FW2

- Toinstall the wire to the terminal block: Insert and clamp.

1.3 Notices

UL Disclaimer

Underwriter Laboratories Inc. ("UL") has not tested the performance or reliability of the
security or signaling aspects of this product. UL has only tested fire, shock and/or casualty
hazards as outlined in Standard(s) for Safety for Information Technology Equipment, UL
60950-1, UL 62368-1, UL 60950-22. UL Certification does not cover the performance or
reliability of the security or signaling aspects of this product.

UL MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, OR CERTIFICATIONS WHATSOEVER
REGARDING THE PERFORMANCE OR RELIABILITY OF ANY SECURITY OR SIGNALING-
RELATED FUNCTIONS OF THIS PRODUCT.

FCC statement (USA)
1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:
—  This device may not cause harmful interference.
—  This device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.
2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to
correct the interference at his own expense.

FCC suppliers Declaration of Conformity
FLEXIDOME corner 7100i IR: NCE-7703-FK, NCE-7703-FK-GOV

Responsible party

Bosch Security Systems, LLC

130 Perinton Parkway

14450 Fairport, NY, USA

www.boschsecurity.us

The manufacturing datecodes of the products are explained in:
http://www.boschsecurity.com/datecodes
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IC statement (Canada)

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Use latest software

Before operating the device for the first time, make sure that you install the latest

applicable release of your software version. For consistent functionality, compatibility,

performance, and security, regularly update the software throughout the operational life of

the device. Follow the instructions in the product documentation regarding software

updates.

The following links provide more information:

—  General information: https://www.boschsecurity.com/xc/en/support/product-security/

- Security advisories, that is a list of identified vulnerabilities and proposed solutions:
https://www.boschsecurity.com/xc/en/support/product-security/security-
advisories.html|

Bosch assumes no liability whatsoever for any damage caused by operating its products

with outdated software components.

Old electrical and electronic equipment

This product and/or battery must be disposed of separately from
household waste. Dispose such equipment according to local laws and
regulations, to allow their reuse and/or recycling. This will help in
conserving resources, and in protecting human health and the
environment.

2 Unpacking

—  This equipment should be unpacked and handled with care. Check the exterior of the
packaging for visible damage. If an item appears damaged in shipment, notify the
shipper immediately.

- Verify that all the parts listed in the Parts List below are included. If any items are
missing, notify your Sales or Customer Service Representative from Bosch Security
Systems.

- Do not use this product if any component appears to be damaged. Please contact
from Bosch Security Systems in the event of damaged goods.

- The original packing carton (if undamaged) is the safest container in which to
transport the unit and must be used if returning the unit for service. Save it for
possible future use.
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Informations relatives a la sécurité

Lisez et suivez I'ensemble des consignes de sécurité ci-apres et conservez-les pour
référence. Respectez tous les avertissements avant d'utiliser le dispositif.

1.1

Consignes de sécurité
Attention!

A L'installation doit étre effectuée par du personnel qualifié uniquement,

conformément a la norme NEC 800 (CEC Section 60) du code national d'électricité
américain ou au code d'électricité local en vigueur.

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Pour nettoyer le dispositif, n’utilisez pas de nettoyants liquides ou en aérosol.
Evitez d'installer le dispositif & proximité de sources de chaleur telles qu'un radiateur,
un systéme de chauffage, un four ou tout autre équipement générant de la chaleur
(amplificateurs, etc.).
Ne versez pas de substances liquides sur le dispositif avant d'avoir terminé
Iinstallation.
Prenez les précautions d'usage pour protéger le dispositif contre les surtensions du
réseau électrique et contre la foudre.
Procédez uniquement au réglage des commandes tel qu'indiqué dans les consignes
d'utilisation.
Utilisez exclusivement le type d'alimentation indiqué sur I'étiquette.
A moins de disposer des qualifications appropriées, n'essayez pas de réparer vous-
méme le dispositif. Toute opération de réparation doit étre confiée a un réparateur
qualifié.
Installez I'appareil conformément aux instructions du fabricant et au code d'électricité
local en vigueur.
Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et le matériel de fixation recommandés par le
fabricant.
Protégez tous les cables de raccordement contre tout dommage, notamment au
niveau des points de connexion.
Utilisez un cable STP de catégorie 5e (ou supérieure) avec connecteurs RJ45.
Si vous utilisez un adaptateur de classe | avec votre produit, le cordon d’alimentation
doit étre branché sur une prise secteur avec raccordement a la terre.
Le bloc d'alimentation basse tension utilisé doit étre conforme a la norme EN 62368-1.
Pour les connexions PoE, I’adaptateur doit étre de 48 Vcc, 0,30 A minimum et a une
température maximale de 50 °C compris
Pour les connexions CA/CC, I’adaptateur doit respecter les exigences suivantes :

- I’adaptateur doit avoir une puissance de 12 Vcc, 1,12 A minimum ; ou
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- I’adaptateur doit avoir une puissance de 24 Vca, 50/60 Hz, 0,80 A minimum
- Les spécifications de ’adaptateur doivent couvrir des températures maximales
jusqu'a 50 °C.

- Votre produit doit étre connecté aux réseaux PoE uniquement, sans routage vers
I'usine externe.

- Lorsque votre produit est alimenté par un adaptateur, "adaptateur doit étre alimenté
par un adaptateur secteur ou une source d’alimentation CC, marqués L.P.S. - Source
d’alimentation limitée.

—  Pourinstaller le bornier, respectez les consignes suivantes :

- Le cablage doit étre installé et connecté par des professionnels certifiés.
—  Utilisation du cable approprié pour le bornier : AWG 24~20, fil de type Cu, FW2
—  Pour installer le cable sur le bornier : insérez-le et pincez-le.

1.3 Notifications

Clause de non-responsabilité UL

Underwriter Laboratories Inc. (« UL ») n'a pas testé les performances ni la fiabilité des

aspects sécurité ou signalisation de ce produit. UL a uniquement testé les risques

d'incendie, d'électrocution et/ou de blessure, tels que décrits dans Standard(s) for Safety
for Information Technology Equipment, UL 60950-1, UL 62368-1, UL 60950-22. La
certification UL ne s'applique ni aux performances ni a la fiabilité des aspects de sécurité
et de signalisation de ce produit.

UL EXCLUT TOUTE RESPONSABILITE, GARANTIE OU CERTIFICATION, QUANT AUX

PERFORMANCES OU A LA FIABILITE DES FONCTIONS DE CE PRODUIT LIEES A LA

SECURITE ET A LA SIGNALISATION.

1. Ce dispositif est conforme aux exigences imposées par la section 15 du réglement de
la Commission fédérale des communications des Etats-Unis (FCC). Son utilisation est
soumise aux deux conditions suivantes :

—  Ce dispositif ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles.
- Ce dispositif doit supporter toutes les interférences regues, dont les
interférences susceptibles d'entrainer un fonctionnement imprévu.

2.  Toute modification apportée au produit, non expressément approuvée par la partie
responsable de I'appareil, est susceptible d'entrainer la révocation du droit
d'utilisation de I'appareil.

Remarque : Les tests réalisés sur cet appareil ont permis de conclure qu'il a les limites

d'un dispositif numérique de Classe A, conformément a la section 15 du réglement de la

Commission fédérale des communications des Etats-Unis (FCC). Ces contraintes sont

destinées a fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles quand

I'appareil est utilisé dans une installation commerciale. Cet appareil génére, utilise et émet

de I'énergie de fréquences radio et peut, en cas d'installation ou d'utilisation non conforme

aux instructions, engendrer des interférences nuisibles au niveau des
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radiocommunications. L'utilisation de cet appareil dans une zone résidentielle risque de
provoquer des interférences nuisibles. Le cas échéant, |'utilisateur devra remédier a ces
interférences a ses propres frais.

Déclaration de conformité des fournisseurs FCC

FLEXIDOME corner 7100i IR: NCE-7703-FK, NCE-7703-FK-GOV

Les codes de date de fabrication de ces produits sont expliqués dans :
http://www.boschsecurity.com/datecodes

Instruction IC (Canada)

Ce dispositif est conforme aux normes RSS exempt licence d'Industrie Canada. Son
utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce dispositif ne doit pas
provoquer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) il doit accepter toute interférence recue, dont
les interférences qui peuvent entrainer un fonctionnement non prévu.

Utiliser les derniers logiciels

Avant d'utiliser le dispositif pour la premiére fois, assurez-vous d'avoir installé la derniére

version applicable du logiciel. Afin de garantir la cohérence de la fonctionnalité, de la

compatibilité, des performances et de la sécurité du dispositif, mettez réguliérement a jour

son logiciel tout au long de sa durée de vie. Suivez les instructions contenues dans la

documentation produit concernant les mises a jour logicielles.

Pour plus d'informations, cliquez sur les liens suivants :

- Informations générales : https://www.boschsecurity.com/xc/en/support/product-
security/

- Conseils de sécurité, avec une liste des vulnérabilités et des solutions possibles :
https://www.boschsecurity.com/xc/en/support/product-security/security-
advisories.html

Bosch n'assume aucune responsabilité pour tout dommage causé par le fait que les
produits livrés ont été mis en service avec du firmware obsoléte.

Anciens équipements électriques et électroniques

Ce produit et/ou cette pile doivent étre mis au rebut séparément du reste
des ordures ménageres. Débarrassez-vous des équipements de ce type
conformément a la législation et a la réglementation locales, afin de
permettre leur réutilisation et/ou leur recyclage. Cela contribuera a
préserver les ressources et a protéger la santé des personnes et
I'environnement.

2 Déballage

- Cet appareil doit étre déballé et manipulé avec précaution. Vérifiez que I'extérieur de
I'emballage ne présente aucun dommage visible. Si un élément a été endommagé
pendant le transport, avertissez immédiatement la société de transport.
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- Assurez-vous que toutes les piéces répertoriées dans la Liste des piéces ci-dessous se
trouvent bien dans I'emballage. Si I'un de ces éléments ne figure pas dans I'emballage,
contactez votre représentant ou le service client Bosch Security Systems.

- N'utilisez pas ce produit si I'un des composants semble endommagé. Veuillez vous
adresser a Bosch Security Systems en cas de dommages.

- Le carton d'emballage d'origine (si non endommagé) est le conditionnement le plus
sUr pour transporter |'unité et vous devez |'utiliser si vous renvoyez celle-ci pour
réparation. Conservez-le en vue d'une utilisation éventuelle.
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